Subsequent to the resumption of trading in Shares in November 2011, the Group has been looking
for investment opportunities to expand its customer base. The Acquisition provides an opportunity
for the Group to expand its trading business and broaden its customer bases to different countries
and regions. In addition, as the Vendor is currently a customer of the Group, the Group believes the
Acquisition can enhance its relationship with the Vendor.

The Board considers that the terms of the S&P Agreement are determined at arm’s length and the
terms are normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out (i) the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company upon full conversion of the
Convertible Notes and the maximum principal amount of Convertible Notes are issued:

Existing shareholding
structure as at the date of

this announcement

Upon full conversion of
Convertible Notes and

maximum principal amount of
Convertible Notes are issued

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Gold Bless International
 Invest Limited (Note) 432,000,000 65.65% 432,000,000 60.17%

Public shareholders
 – Vendor – – 60,000,000 8.36%
 – Other public shareholders 226,007,900 34.35% 226,007,900 31.47%

Total 658,007,900 100.00% 718,007,900 100.00%

Note:

Gold Bless International Invest Limited is ultimately owned as to 85% by its sole director, Mr. Yang Wang-jian, who is
also an executive Director of the Company.

9

GENERAL

As the applicable percentage ratio calculated under Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect of
the Acquisition is greater than 5% but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable
transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

The Company will seek a specific mandate from the Shareholders at the EGM for the approval
of the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares falling to be issued upon the exercise of the